1. Product profile
1.1 General description
The LD6816 series is a small-size Low DropOut regulator (LDO) family with a typical
voltage drop of 45 mV at 150 mA current rating. Operating voltages can range from 2.3 V
to 5.5 V. The devices are available with fixed output voltages between 1.2 V and 3.6 V.
In disabled mode the LD6816CX4/xxH devices show a high-ohmic state at the output pin,
while the LD6816CX4/xxP and LD6816CX4/CxxP devices contain a pull-down switching
transistor to provide a low-ohmic output state (auto discharge function).

2.1 Pinning
2.2 Pin description
3. Ordering information
[1] Size 0.76 mm  0.76 mm.
Fig 1. Pin configuration
001aao107
transparent top view,
solder balls facing down
B
A
21
bump A1
index area
Table 1. Pin description
Symbol Pin Description
GND A1 supply ground
EN A2 device enable input; active HIGH
OUT B1 regulator output voltage
IN B2 regulator input voltage
Table 2. Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Version
LD6816CX4/xxx WLCSP4 wafer-level chip-scale package; 4 bumps (2  2) [1] -
LD6816CX4/CxxP WLCSP4 wafer-level chip-scale package with backside coating;
4 bumps (2  2) [1]
-
LD6816_SER All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2012. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 1 — 28 September 2012 3 of 27
NXP Semiconductors LD6816 series
Ultra low dropout regulators, low noise, 150 mA
3.1 Ordering options
Further information on output voltage is available on request; see Section 18 “Contact
information”.
Table 3. Type number extension of high-ohmic output in WLCSP4
Type number Nominal output
voltage
Type number Nominal output
voltage
LD6816CX4/12H 1.2 V LD6816CX4/25H 2.5 V
LD6816CX4/13H 1.3 V LD6816CX4/27H 2.7 V
LD6816CX4/14H 1.4 V LD6816CX4/28H 2.8 V
LD6816CX4/16H 1.6 V LD6816CX4/29H 2.9 V
LD6816CX4/18H 1.8 V LD6816CX4/30H 3.0 V
LD6816CX4/20H 2.0 V LD6816CX4/33H 3.3 V
LD6816CX4/22H 2.2 V LD6816CX4/36H 3.6 V
LD6816CX4/23H 2.3 V - -
Table 4. Type number extension of pull-down output in WLCSP4
Type number Nominal output
voltage
Type number Nominal output
voltage
LD6816CX4/12P 1.2 V LD6816CX4/23P 2.3 V
LD6816CX4/13P 1.3 V LD6816CX4/25P 2.5 V
LD6816CX4/14P 1.4 V LD6816CX4/27P 2.7 V
LD6816CX4/16P 1.6 V LD6816CX4/28P 2.8 V
LD6816CX4/18P 1.8 V LD6816CX4/29P 2.9 V
LD6816CX4/20P 2.0 V LD6816CX4/30P 3.0 V
LD6816CX4/21P 2.1 V LD6816CX4/33P 3.3 V
LD6816CX4/22P 2.2 V LD6816CX4/36P 3.6 V
Table 5. Type number extension of pull-down output in WLCSP4 with backside coating
Type number Nominal output
voltage
Type number Nominal output
voltage
LD6816CX4/C12P 1.2 V LD6816CX4/C23P 2.3 V
LD6816CX4/C13P 1.3 V LD6816CX4/C25P 2.5 V
LD6816CX4/C14P 1.4 V LD6816CX4/C27P 2.7 V
LD6816CX4/C16P 1.6 V LD6816CX4/C28P 2.8 V
LD6816CX4/C18P 1.8 V LD6816CX4/C29P 2.9 V
LD6816CX4/C20P 2.0 V LD6816CX4/C30P 3.0 V
LD6816CX4/C21P 2.1 V LD6816CX4/C33P 3.3 V
LD6816CX4/C22P 2.2 V LD6816CX4/C36P 3.6 V
LD6816_SER All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2012. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 1 — 28 September 2012 4 of 27
NXP Semiconductors LD6816 series
Ultra low dropout regulators, low noise, 150 mA

Table 11. Marking code of high-ohmic output
Type number Nominal
output voltage
Marking
code
Type number Nominal
output voltage
Marking
code
LD6816CX4/12H 1.2 V A LD6816CX4/27H 2.7 V P
LD6816CX4/14H 1.4 V C LD6816CX4/28H 2.8 V Q
LD6816CX4/16H 1.6 V D LD6816CX4/29H 2.9 V R
LD6816CX4/18H 1.8 V E LD6816CX4/30H 3.0 V S
LD6816CX4/22H 2.2 V K LD6816CX4/33H 3.3 V V
LD6816CX4/23H 2.3 V L LD6816CX4/36H 3.6 V Y
LD6816CX4/25H 2.5 V N - - -
Table 12. Marking of pull-down output
Type number Nominal
output voltage
Marking